
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor Colin Hughes Labour 

Councillor Noel Hutchinson Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Louise Nolan Labour 

Councillor Mike Ryan Labour 

Councillor Aimee Skinner Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrats 

Councillor Sharon Thornton Labour 

Councillor Andrea Wall Labour 

 
 

Please contact Kim Butler on 0151 511 7496 or e-mail 
kim.butler@halton.gov.uk for further information. 

 
The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed. 

 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 12 February 2025 6.30 p.m. 
Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES  
  

1 - 7 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

8 - 10 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

11 - 14 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) BUILDING SAFETY LEVY   
 

15 - 17 

 (B) HALTON LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS) 
   

18 - 39 

 (C) PEST CONTROL – REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES   
 

40 - 46 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2024/25   
 

47 - 93 

7. COUNCILWIDE SPENDING AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

94 - 154 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 13 November 2024 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), P. Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chair), Hughes, 
K. Loftus, L. Nolan and Ryan  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Hutchinson, Skinner, Thornton and Wall 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: K. Butler, T. Gibbs, I. Dignall, J. Farmer, I. Jones and I. Saxby 
 
Also in attendance:  H. Jenkins (Liverpool City Region Combined Authority)  

 

 
 
 Action 

EUR12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
EUR13 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 

2024 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
EUR14 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
EUR15 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4 (LIVERPOOL CITY REGION 

COMBINED AUTHORITY) 
 

  
  Huw Jenkins from the Liverpool City Region 

Combined Authority attended the meeting to present a 
report to the Board, which provided an overview of the draft 

 

 
ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) and the consultation process.   
 
 Members of the Board were advised that the aim of 
the Plan was to provide transport choices that would be 
safe, inclusive, affordable and low carbon.  It was 
acknowledged that there were gaps in the current transport 
network that needed to be challenged and the Plan would 
seek to address those.  In order to decarbonise transport by 
2040 we would need to significantly change the way we 
travel and transport freight and goods. 

 
 The draft Plan included five goals and eight core 
principles, and these were set out in section 4.4 of the 
report.  The Plan also included details of the policy 
approaches and proposed interventions across the range of 
transport challenges.  The consultation on proposed plans 
opened on 3 October 2024 and would close on 15 
December 2024.   
 
 Members of the Board noted and discussed the 
report and subsequently the following additional information 
was noted: 
 

 shopping habits had changed in recent years with 
more people buying goods online and consideration 
needed to be given to alternative ways to deliver 
those goods, for example, electric/greener vans or e-
bikes; 
 

 consideration to be given to banning petrol or diesel 
delivery vans in city centres.  Instead goods could be 
delivered to a consolidation centre outside of a city 
centre and then delivered by e-bikes or greener 
vehicles.  This however would require help from the 
Government in terms of funding and legal changes; 
and  

 

 the plan does not advocate user charges (cleaner 
emission charges) due to the risk of alienating itself to 
other nearby areas, such as Manchester or 
Skelmersdale.   
 
On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Huw 

Jenkins for his attendance and said they looked forward to 
further updates on the Plan in the future. 
 
 RESOLVED:  that the Board note the Local Transport 
Plan 4 and its associated consultation process. 
 

   

Page 2



EUR16 HALTON LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING 
INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN 

 

  
  The Board received a report from the Executive 

Director – Environment and Regeneration which provided an 
update on the recent completion of a Halton specific Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) document.  
Members also received a presentation which highlighted the 
main points of the report and demonstrated some examples 
of travel patterns, p
[...]
what the findings were as 
a result of those investigations.   
 
 It was also noted that a one-way street could only be 
imposed as part of a legal Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 
which would require statutory consultation with various 
agencies, including emergency services.  Members were 
advised that Cheshire Police had stated that they would not 
support a one-way TRO for the following reasons: 
 

 vehicle speeds would increase as there would be no 
opposing flow of traffic; 

 roads in the immediate vicinity would see an increase 
in traffic; and 

 response times for emergency services would 
increase. 

 
Members were advised that based on the findings of 

traffic monitoring investigations and advice from Cheshire 
Police, there was no recommended action.  
  

RESOLVED:  That the request set out in the petition 
not be supported for the reasons given in the report. 

   
EUR19 ENVIRONMENTAL FUND UPDATE  
  
 The Board received a report of the Executive Director 

– Environment and Regeneration, which provided an update 
on the expenditure of the Environmental Fund.  
 

Planning permission for the Runcorn Thermal Power 
Station (TPS) Plant was granted in September 2008. The 
Plant was subject to a legal agreement, under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  The legal 
agreement contained a provision that the owner of the Plant 
agreed to pay the Council an annual lump sum payment for 
every tonne of fuel received and processed. 
  

The fund had been in operation since 2015 and to 
date had generated £6,909,919.76.  The projects that had 
benefitted from the fund were set out in Appendix 1.  
          
          RESOLVED: That the wide range of projects that had 
benefitted from the fund as set out in Appendix 1 be noted. 

 

  
 
 
 

 

Page 6



EUR20 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2024/25 

 

  
 The Board received the Performance Monitoring 

Reports for quarter 2 of 2024/25. 
  

The key priorities for development of improvement in 
2024/25 were agreed by Members and included in 
Directorate Plans for the various function areas reported to 
the Board as detailed below:   
  

 Development and Investment Services; 

 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 
Development Services; and 

 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 
Space Services.   

  
The report detailed progress against service 

objectives and milestones, and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period. 

 
Board Members were asked to note the budget 

reporting position and forecast which indicated that the 
Directorate services were on track to be delivered within 
budget. 

 
RESOLVED:  That quarter 2 performance 

management reports be received and noted. 

 

   
 
 

 
 

Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 

Page 7



REPORT TO: 
 

Environment & Urban Renewal Policy & 
Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

12 February 2025 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: 
 

Public Question Time  

WARD(S) 
 

Boroughwide  

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(9).  
 

1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 
as follows:- 
 
(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 

from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards. 

  
(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 

the agenda. 
 
(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 

questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
an
[...]
burdens. 
 

1.2 The purpose of the Building Safety Levy (BSL) is to introduce a 
charge imposed on developers of new residential buildings to fund 
the remediation of unsafe buildings, particularly those with cladding 
issues post Grenfell. This levy ensures that developers bear the cost 
of fixing building safety issues.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board receives a presentation 
about the Building Safety Levy at the meeting. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

The Building Safety Levy is due to be introduced in Spring 2025, 
and to expected to come into force in the late Summer 2025. 
 

3.2 
 

The levy will be based on the number of units on the planning 
application, not on the Building Regulation submission.  
 

3.3 
 

The Levy will apply to all new residential buildings that require 
building control regardless of size or height. The Levy will apply to 
developments/ plots with 10 or more units, Student Housing and 
HMO’s with 30 or more bed units. 
 

3.4 
 

The expected exemptions from the levy include: 

 Social and affordable housing. 

 Developments of fewer than ten units. 

 Care homes, NHS hospitals, armed forces accommodation, 
etc. 

 Supported housing, children’s homes, refuges etc. 

 For-profit housing built by a not-for-profit registered provider. 
 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5a



4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

None 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

  
6.1 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting Greater 

Independence 
 
The presentation supports the above by providing additional 
information to support Children, Young people and Families by its 
policies and strategies to ensure safe and vibrant communities to 
grow, learn and live in. 
 

6.2 Building a Strong, Sustainable Local Economy 
 
The presentation supports the above by providing additional 
information on the Building Safety Levy to ensure a strong and 
sustainable local economy through its policies. 
 

6.3 Supporting Children, Young People and Families 
 
None 
 

6.4 Tackling Inequality and Helping Those Who Are Most In Need 
 
The presentation informs the group of the emerging Levy to improve 
building safety standards to eligible existing housing stock. 
 

6.5 Working Towards a Greener Future 
 
None 
 

6.6 Valuing and Appreciating Halton and Our Community 
 
None 

  
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 The Council is expected to put in place a mechanism to collect the 

BSL and pass payments onto central government (MHCLG) on a 
quarterly basis. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this 

Page 16



report. 
 

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 There are no climate change implications arising from this report. 
 

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 17



REPORT TO: 
 

Environment & Urban Renewal Policy 
Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

12th February 2025 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Executive Director Environment & 
Regeneration 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal 

SUBJECT: 
 

Halton Local Development Scheme (LDS) 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The Local Plan for Halton currently comprises of the adopted Delivery 
and Allocations Local Plan (2022) and the Joint Waste Plan (2013). The 
statutory Local Development Plan is the set of Local Plans (also known 
as Development Plan Documents (DPDs) that together form the statutory 
basis for determining whether or not planning permission should be 
granted. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the board endorse the draft LDS and 
supports it progress to the Executive Council for approval 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

The LDS underpins Halton’s Delivery and Allocations Local Plan, by 
providing a timetable of work to be undertaken in 2025/6. 
 

3.2 
 

In December 2024, the dep
[...]
ntroduction of a new fee from April 2025 to cover the cost of 
providing rat treatments on domestic premises. This service is 
currently free for all residents.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board: 
 

1) endorse the proposal to introduce a new fee that recovers 
the full cost of rat treatments on domestic property; and 
 

2) recommend that the proposal is taken forward by Executive 
Board and the Council as part of the budget setting process 
for 2025/2026. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 

The pest control service is an integral part of the Environmental 
Health Service within the Public Health Directorate. The team is 
made up of 3 qualified pest control operatives, one of whom is also 
the Team Leader. 
 

3.2 
 

The main work of the team is the control of rats in the borough, this 
includes the provision of rat treatments to domestic premises. This 
service is currently free to all residents. The team also undertake 
treatments for nuisance pests such as mice, ants and wasps. A 
charge is made for these treatments. The team also provide advice 
and support on pest issues to the wider environmental health team 
particularly in relation to food safety, housing standards and 
sanitation issues. The team also treat pests on council owned land 
and carry out an annual sewer baiting programme. The total net 
budget for the service is £128,650 
 

Page 40 Agenda Item 5c



3.3 
 
 

Although standards of hygiene and sanitation have improved 
significantly over the past century, rats are still considered a public 
health pest. Rats can carry a number of infectious diseases which 
can be transmitted to humans from contact with surfaces that have 
been contaminated by rats, their urine or faeces. These diseases 
include leptospirosis and salmonella. It is essential to protect public 
health that rats are controlled in and around domestic premises and 
premises providing care or preparing food. Rats in and around a 
property can also be a considerable sourc
[...]
ce is currently free for all residents. 

Page 41



 
3.8 
 

All Cheshire and Merseyside local authorities have retained an in- 
house pest control service. Most now charge for rat treatments 
although some do still offer a free service. The range of charges is 
set out in the table below. 
 

Council  Fee (inc 
VAT) 

Scope of service 

Cheshire West and Chester  £65 Includes 3 visits 
within 1 month 

Warrington  £105 3 visits 

Cheshire East  £70 3 visits 

Wirral £97 2 visits 

Knowsley  £24 2 visits 

Liverpool Free  

St Helens  Free  

Sefton 46.50 Free for residents 
in receipt of 
council tax 
reduction benefit 

 
 

3.9 The cost of rat treatments by private contractor’s ranges from 
around £120 to £240. 

  
3.10 The actual cost of providing an average rat treatment in Halton has 

been calculated at £38. With VAT added this comes to a fee of 
£45.60. The fee allows for full cost recovery of each treatment 
including direct labour, materials and overheads per direct labour 
hour.  
 

3.11 The pest control team currently receive around 2500 requests for rat 
treatments each year. This number has increased gradually year on 
year 
 

3.12 In addition to benchmarking fees and charges, each neighbouring 
local authority was asked for details on request volumes for rat 
treatments. Of those authorities that responded and who currently 
charge for treatments, the number of requests ranged from 202 to 
787 treatments per year. In a response to a freedom of information 
request from local media, Liverpool city council who still offer free 
treatments, reported receiving over 6000 requests in 2024.  
 

3.13 It is clear that where the service is free there remains a high demand 
for the service, however this demand reduces significantly once a 
fee is introduced.  
 

3.14 The total number of treatments carried out each year in Halton for 
each pest species are set out in the table below 
 

Page 42



Pest Number of requests per year 

Rats 2525 

Wasps 143 

Ants 12 

Fleas 26 

Mice 24 

 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

With members agreement it is proposed to introduce a fee of £45.60 
from April 2025 for all rat treatments at domestic premises. This will 
replace the free service. Residents will be able to book and pay for 
treatment on the council’s website or via the contact centre.  
 

4.2 
 

It is proposed that there will be no reductions or concessions to the 
charge.  Applying a means test to the service, such as entitlement to 
certain benefits, would increase administration costs significantly 
due to the time it would take to assess eligibility in each case.  
 

4.3 
 

It is recognised that this proposal will disproportionately impact low-
income households. This is mitigated by the fact the fee has been 
set as low as possible to ensure the council simply recovers the full 
cost of each treatment. The fee is still considerably less than using a 
private contractor.  
 

4.4 As with the removal of any free service it is recognised this proposal 
will be unpopular with the public and many members. If the financial 
circumstances were different, the professional advice of officers 
would be that the free treatments should be retained as the most 
effective means of protecting public health, complying with the 
council’s legal duties and ensuring equality of access to the service. 
However, the council’s budget position requires members to 
consider a range of proposals to generate income or save money. 
Introducing a charge for rat treatments is one of these proposals.    
 

4.5 It is likely that there will be additional, and currently unknown, hidden 
costs associated with this proposal. Ultimately it is the responsibility 
of the property owner to address pest issues at their premises. The 
Environmental Health department have a range of powers that can 
be used to require property owners to deal with the causes and 
consequences of rat activity. Removal of free rat treatments is likely 
to le
[...]
owever, this 
is mitigated by the fact the fee has been set as low as possible to 
simply recover the costs of the treatment. This will ensure the 
service remains affordable to as many residents as possible. 
However, it is very likely there will be a reduction in demand for the 
service which could lead to fewer treatments and result in an 
increase in rat activity. To mitigate this risk the service will continue 
to treat rats on council owned land and monitor complaints of rat 
activity to ensure the sewer baiting programme is targeted in areas 
of high activity.  
 

7.2 This proposal is likely to require additional enforcement work from 

Page 45



the environmental health team to deal with the causes and 
consequences of rat activity on private property. This represents a 
hidden indirect cost that it is not currently possible to quantity.  

  
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 Whilst there are not considered to be any issues within the scope of 

the Equalities Act, the proposal will disproportionately impact low-
income households who may not be able afford the new fee for rat 
treatments.  
 

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 
 

None 
 

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
‘None under the meaning of the Act.’ 

Page 46



REPORT TO: 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board. 
 

DATE: 
 

12th February 2025 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Executive Director - Environment & Regeneration  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal 

SUBJECT: 
 

Performance Management Reports for Quarter 3 
of 2024/25 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the third quarter period 
to 31st December 2024. 
 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2024-25 were 
agreed by Members for the various functional areas reporting to the 
Board as detailed below: 
 

 Development and Investment Services 

 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 
Development Services 

 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 
Space Services 

1.3 The report details progress made against objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the 
period. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board: 
 

1) Receive the third quarterly performance management 
report;  

2) Consider the progress and performance information and 
raise any questions or points for clarification; and   

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where 
further information is to be reported at a future meeting of 
the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 

Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 

Page 47 Agenda Item 6a



Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy 
and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance 
and strengthening accountability.  
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.  
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S  
  
6.1 All Key Performance Indicators relate directly to the following 

Council’s priorities: 
 

 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting Greater 
Independence 

 Building a Strong, Sustainable Local Economy 

 Supporting Children, Young People and Families 

 Tackling Inequality and Helping Those Who Are Most In Need 

 Working Towards a Greener Future 

 Valuing and Appreciating Halton and Our Community 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 At the time at which Annual Business Plans are developed 
Directorate Risk Registers are a
[...]
vention or remedial action taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period last year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last year. 

N / A N / A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last year. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 93



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 

 

DATE: 12 February 2025 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Finance 
 

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services 
 

SUBJECT:  Councilwide Spending as at 30 November 2024  
 

WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report the Council’s overall revenue and capital spending position as 

at 30 November 2024, together with the latest 2024/25 outturn forecast.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That; 

 

(i) The Councilwide financial position as outlined in the attached 

report, be noted. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 On 16 January 2025 the Executive Board received the attached report, 

which presents details of Councilwide revenue and capital spending by each 
Department, and outlines the reasons for key variances from budget. 

 
3.2 Given the scale of the Council’s current financial challenges, Executive 

Board requested that a copy of the report be shared with each Policy and 
Performance Board for information. This is to ensure that all Members have 
a full appreciation of the Councilwide financial position, in addition to their 
specific areas of responsibility. 

 
3.3 The report is presented to Executive Board every two months and the 

attached report covers the period 1 April 2024 to 30 November 2024. It 
includes details of spending to date by each Department against both the 
revenue budget and capital programme.  

 
3.4 Appendix 1 provides a Councilwide summary of revenue spending, while 

Appendix 2 presents details relat

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 12 February 2025 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), P. Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chair), Hughes, 
Hutchinson, K. Loftus, Ryan and Thornton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor L. Nolan, Skinner, Stockton and Wall 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present:  S. Burrows, A. Plant, R. Taylor and F. Harris 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 
 

 
 
 Action 

EUR21 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 

2024 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
EUR22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
EUR23 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
EUR24 BUILDING SAFETY LEVY  
  
  Members of the Board received a report from the 

Executive Director – Environment and Regeneration, which 
provided an update on the new Government initiatives and 
associated regulatory burdens.   

 
 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



 
 It was noted that the purpose of the Building Safety 
Levy (BSL) was to introduce a charge imposed on 
developers of new residential buildings to fund the 
remediation of unsafe buildings, particularly those with 
cladding issues, post Grenfell.  The Levy would ensure that 
developers bear the cost of fixing building safety issues and 
would be introduced in Spring 2025.   
 
 The report and the accompanying presentation 
described how the BSL would work, the exemptions 
inclusions and discounts and how the charges would be 
collected and paid to the Department.   
 
 It was agreed that a copy of the presentation slides 
would be circulated to Members after the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board receive a presentation  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   
EUR25 HALTON LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS)  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Executive 

Director, Environment and Regeneration, on the proposed 
update to the Local Development Scheme (LDS).  This 
needed to be submitted to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government by 6 March 2025.  The 
LDS informed work required to maintain a Local Plan, in line 
with National Policy.    

 
Halton’s Local Plan consisted of the adopted Delivery 

and Allocations Local Plan (2022) and the Joint Waste Plan 
(2013).  The statutory Local Development Plan was the set 
of Local Plans that together formed the statutory basis to 
determine whether or not planning permission should be 
granted.   

 
  The LDS underpinned Halton’s Delivery and 

Allocations Local Plan, which provided a timetable of works 
to be undertaken in 2025/26. 

 
 Once the LDS had been approved by the Executive 
Board, it would be made available on the Council’s website. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board endorse the draft Local 
Development Scheme and agree its submission to 
Executive Board for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   
EUR26 PEST CONTROL – REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES  
  
  The Board received a report from the Director of  



Public Health regarding a review of fees and charges for 
Pest Control services.  The report set out the services 
undertaken by the Environmental Health Team which 
comprised the control of rats in the Borough.  This included 
the provision of rat treatments to domestic premises, which 
was currently free of charge.  However, it was proposed to 
introduce a charge to cover these costs with effect from April 
2025.  The team also provided treatments for nuisance 
pests such as mice, ants and wasps, however, there was a 
charge for this service.   
 
 Members were advised of the risks of introducing a 
fee, however, in response to the Council’s budget position, a 
number of proposals had been put forward for consideration 
and one such proposal was to introduce a charge for the 
provision of rat treatments on domestic properties.   
 
 It was noted that all Cheshire and Merseyside local 
authorities had retained an in-house pest control service and 
most now charge for rat treatments, although some still 
offered a free service.  A breakdown of this information was 
included in section 3.8 of the report.   
 

The cost of rat treatments by a private contractor 
would range between £120-£240.  The actual cost of 
providing an average rat treatment in Halton had been 
calculated as £45.60 (including VAT).  The Council currently 
received over 2,500 requests for rat treatments each year 
and this number had increased gradually year on year.   
 
 Members were asked to consider a proposal to 
introduce a fee of £45.60, with effect from April 2025 for all 
rat treatments on domestic properties and noted that: 
 

 There would be no reductions or concessions, as 
applying a means test to the service would 
significantly increase administration costs; 

 The proposal would disproportionately impact low-
income households; 

 The proposed fee had been set as low as possible 
and was considerably less than using a private 
contractor; 

 Removal of free rat treatments was likely to lead to an 
increase in enforcement work for the Environmental 
Health Team; 

 There was a risk that a reduction in rat treatments 
would lead to an increase in rat activity in the 
Borough; and  

 A full list of fees and charges for domestic pest 
control was set out in section 5.6 of the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Members noted and discussed the report and further 

to questions, the following additional information was 
provided: 
 

 Residents affected by rat problems from neighbouring 
properties e.g. derelict buildings, would not have to 
pay for treatments.  However, the Council would take 
legal action against the owner of the problematic 
premises and this would incur charges to the Council; 

 95% of rat treatments were provided to domestic 
properties;  a small amount of work was for schools 
or Council buildings. Going forward new job codes 
would be created to ensure the impact of the proposal 
could be measured; and  

 75% of rat problems were currently reported via the 
Council’s website and 25% went through the Contact 
Centre.  If a means tested benefit was applied, those 
affected would have to go through the Contact Centre 
and therefore, this would add work to the Contact 
Centre, which in turn would apply hidden costs. 

 
Some Members of the Board expressed their 

concerns about the proposed charges and the impact this 
would have on low income households, as well and the 
health and safety implications for all residents of the 
Borough.  It was also suggested that some people who have 
rat problems also use bird feeders, which can attract rats, 
and therefore, Members asked if some educational 
information could be made available to the public. 

 
Following discussions, the Board agreed that 

recommendation (1) of the report be amended to “endorse 
the proposal to introduce a new fee that recovers the full 
cost of rat treatments on domestic properties, with the 
exception for those in receipt of benefits (subject to proof)”.  

 
They also requested that a further update report be 

brought back to the Board in November 2025. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Board: 
 

1) endorse the proposal to introduce a new fee that 
recovers the full cost of rat treatments on domestic 
properties, with the exception for those in receipt of 
benefits (subject to proof); and 
 

2) recommend that the proposal is taken forward by 
Executive Board and Council, as part of the budget 
setting process for 2025/26. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of Public 
Health  



   
EUR27 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 3 OF 2024/25 
 

  
 The Board received the Performance Monitoring 

Report for Quarter 3 of 2024/25. 
  

The key priorities for development of improvement in 
2024/25 were agreed by Members and included in 
Directorate Plans for the various function areas reported to 
the Board as detailed below:   
  

 Development and Investment Services; 

 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 
Development Services; and 

 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 
Space Services.   

  
The reports detailed progress against service 

objectives and milestones, and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period. 
 
 RESOLVED:  That the Performance Management 
report for quarter 3 of 2024/25 be received. 

 

   
EUR28 COUNCILWIDE SPENDING AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2024  
  
 The Board received a copy of a report, which was 

presented to the Council’s Executive Board on 16 January 
2025.  The report outlined the Council’s overall revenue and 
capital spending position as at 30 November 2024, together 
with the latest 2024/25 outturn forecast.  The report also 
described the reasons for key variances from budget. 
 

The Executive Board had requested that a copy of 
the report be shared with each Policy and Performance 
Board for information, to ensure that all Members had a full 
appreciation of the Councilwide financial position, in addition 
to their specific areas of responsibility. 

 
It was noted that Environment and Regeneration was 

the only Directorate still working within budget. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Councilwide financial position 

as outlined in the report be noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.16 p.m. 


